
e 

RESOLUTION NO. 3030 

A RESOLUTION of the Commission of the Port of Seattle authorizing 
the First Amendment to the West Seattle Freeway Bridge 
Interlocal Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the City of Seattle and the Port of Seattle entered into the 

West Seattle Freeway Bridge Interlocal Agreement dated July 7,  1980, which 

provided for the accomplishment of the West Seattle Bridge Project; and 

WHEREAS, after completion of Phase I of the Project, four million 

dollars ($4,000,000) remains of the Port's initial ten million dollar 

($lO,OOO,OOO) cash commitment to the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Port is willing to mike an additional contribution of 

three million dollars ($3,000,000) in order to ensure completion of Phase I1 of 

the Project; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Commissioners of the Port of Seattle hereby resolve 

as follows: 

The President and Secretary of the Commission are hereby authorized to 

execute on behalf of the Port the First Amendment to the West Seattle Freeway 

Bridge Interlocal Agreement, providing an additional Port contribution of three 

million dollars ($3,000,000) toward completion of Phase I1 of the West Seattle 

Bridge Project, on terms and conditions substantially in the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

ADOPTED by the Commission of the Port of Seattle at a regular meeting 

held May le, 1988, and duly authenticated in 

the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and 

Port Commissioners 

8665~ - 05/05/88 



.- 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WEST SEATTLE FREEWAY 
BRIDGE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO t h e  West Seattle Bridge 

I n t e r l o c a l  Agreement is e n t e r e d  i n t o  as  of I 

1988 between t h e  PORT OF SEATTLE, a mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n  

( t h e  P o r t )  and THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  

( t h e  C i t y ) .  

R E C I T A L S :  - - - - - - - -  
A. The par t ies  h e r e t o  e n t e r e d  i n t o  t h e  West Seatt le 

Freeway I n t e r l o c a l  Agreement dated J u l y  7, 1980, ( t h e  

Agreement), which provided  c e r t a i n  terms and c o n d i t i o n s  f o r  

accomplishment of t h e  West Seat t le  Freeway Br idge  Project. 

B. The par t ies  w i s h  t o  reaff i rm t h e i r  commitment t o  . 
proceed w i t h  c o n s t r u c t i o n  of  Phase I1 o f  t h e  Project .  

C. A f t e r  comple t ion  of Phase  I o f  t h e  Project,  four  

m i l l i o n  do l la rs  ($4 ,000 ,000)  r ema ins  of t h e  Por t ' s  i n i t i a l  t en  

m i l l i o n  do l la rs  ($10,000,000)  cash commitment to  t h e  Project. 

D. I n  order to e n s u r e  the  comple t ion  of Phase I1 of  t h e  

Project, t h e  Por t  desires to make an  a d d i t i o n a l  c o n t r i b u t i o n  

of  three m i l l i o n  do l la rs  ( $ 3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 ) .  

NOW, THEREFORE, i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of t h e  mutua l  b e n e f i t s  

and promises con ta ined  i n  t h e  Agreement and i n  t h i s  Amendment 

thereto, t h e  Por t  and t h e  C i t y  a g r e e  as  follows: 

1. S e c t i o n  I1 of  t h e  Agreement is hereby  amended t o  

read as fol1ows: 

The purpose of t h i s  Agreement is to create a 

c o o p e r a t i v e  a r rangement  between t h e  C i t y  and t h e  

Por t  r e l a t i n g  to  t h e  West Sea t t l e  Freeway 

Project Phase I and Phase I1 and to d e f i n e  t h e  

terms, c o n d i t i o n s ,  scope ,  and ar rangements  

govern ing  t h e  P o r t ' s  f i n a n c i a l  s u p p o r t  for Phase 

I and Phase I1 o f  t h e  Project. 

-1- 

Exhibit "A" to Resolution No. 3030 



. .. . -  

." 

2. S e c t i o n  I11 of the Agreement is hereby  amended by 

adding a new paragraph M to  read i n  its e n t i r e t y  as f o l l o w s :  

"M. The C i t y  s h a l l  be r e s p o n s i b l e  for Phase II 

of the  Project i n c l u d i n g  t h e  d e s i g n ,  

c o n s t r u c t i o n ,  o p e r a t i o n  and main tenance  of 

a two-lane moveable s t r u c t u r e  br idge w i t h  a 

minimum h o r i z o n t a l  c l e a r a n c e  of 250 fee t  

and a minimum c l e a r a n c e  b r i d g e  h e i g h t  of 55 

feet  as measured from c e n t e r  span  t o  c e n t e r  

channe l  a t  medium h i g h  water and removal of 

t h e  Spokane Street  Bascu le  Bridge N o .  2." 

3.  S e c t i o n  I V  o f  t h e  Agreement is hereby amended by 

adding  new paragraphs D. and E. t o  read i n  t h e i r  e n t i r e t y  as 

f o l l o w s  : 

"D. I n  a d d i t i o n  to  t h e  f o u r  m i l l i o n  dol lars  

($4 ,000 ,000)  remain ing  of the  Por t ' s  

o r i g i n a l  t e n  m i l l i o n  do l l a r  ($10,000,000)  

commitment t o  the Project (wh ich  s h a l l  be 

used a s  provided  i n  pa rag raph  V.F. h e r e o f ) ,  

t h e  P o r t  s h a l l  pay  t h e  C i t y ,  for  use  i n  

connec t ion  w i t h  Phase  I1 of t h e  Project and 

* 

on t h e  terms and c o n d i t i o n s  specif ied i n  

S e c t i o n  V, below, three m i l l i o n  do l l a r s  

( $ 3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 )  

E. The f o r e g o i n g  p r o v i s i o n s  set f o r t h  t h e  sole 

r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  and c o n t r i b u t i o n  of t h e  P o r t  

i n  connec t ion  w i t h  Phase  11. The C i t y  

s h a l l  be r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  the d e s i g n  and 

c o n s t r u c t i o n  of Phase I1 a s  provided i n  

S e c t i o n  111." 

4.  S e c t i o n  V, pa rag raph  A. of t h e  Agreement is 

hereby  amended to read as  follows: 

-2- 

I I  11 Exhibit A to Resolution No. 3030 



. 

- 

A. The P o r t  w i l l  e s t a b l i s h  a special a c c o u n t  

to cove r  a l l  of its payments to t h e  C i t y  

f o r  Phase I and Phase I1 of t h e  W e s t  

Seattle Freeway Br idge  Project. 

5. S e c t i o n  V, paragraph D. of t h e  Agreement is 

hereby  amended to  read as follows: 

D. The C i t y  s h a l l  submi t  progress b i l l i n g s ,  i n  

a form compatible w i t h  t h e  Port 's  

account ing  sys tem,  for reimbursement  of 

actual  e x p e n d i t u r e s  and costs i n c u r r e d .  

The r a t e  or amount o f  progress b i l l i n g  

s h a l l  be de termined  by t h e  C i t y  and need 

n o t  be equa ted  to t h e  ra te  of p r o g r e s s  or  

pe rcen tage  of comple t ion  of  Phase I and 

Phase I1 of t h e  Project. 

6. S e c t i o n  V of t h e  Agreement is hereby  amended by 

adding a new pa rag raph  H.,  to  read i n  i ts e n t i r e t y  as follows: 

"H. The C i t y  may w i t h d r a w  from t h e  West Seat t le  * 

Freeway Fund or  successor fund ,  

immediately a f t e r  t h e  opening of b i d s  for  

Phase I1 of the  Project,  funds  i n  excess of 

funds  r e a s o n a b l y  expec ted  t o  be needed for 

Project comple t ion .  

7. I f ,  upon opening of b ids  for t h e  p r i n c i p a l  

c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o n t r a c t  for Phase I1 o f  t h e  Project, t o t a l  

Project costs  exceed t h e  c u r r e n t  estimated cost to complete 

Phase I1 of t h e  Project (see Attachment  A, h e r e t o )  of 

For ty-s ix  M i l l i o n  Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($46 ,300 ,000) ,  t h e  C i t y  may, a f t e r  a d o p t i o n  of a r e s o l u t i o n  

f o r  such  purpose ,  vo id  and c a n c e l  t h i s  amendatory agreement  

upon d e l i v e r y  of w r i t t e n  notice of such reso lu t ion  to t h e  Port 

b e f o r e  e x p i r a t i o n  of b ids .  Upon d e l i v e r y  o f  such  n o t i c e ,  a l l  

terms and p r o v i s i o n s  of t h i s  amendatory agreement  s h a l l  be 

void and of no f u r t h e r  e f f e c t .  

- 3- 

Exhibit "A" t o  Resolution No. 3030 



. 

8 .  The Agreement is amended by adding  a new Article 

X I I ,  a s  fo l lows :  

The re  s h a l l  be a n  O v e r s i g h t  C o m m i t t e e  

composed o f  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  o f  a l l  agencies 

p a r t i c i p a t i n g  i n  t h e  West Seat t le  Freeway 

Project, Phase 11, to p r o v i d e  review, 

c o o r d i n a t i o n ,  and communication i n  

c o n n e c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  Project. The exact 

composition and meet ing  times of  s u c h  

O v e r s i g h t  C o m m i t t e e  s h a l l  be a r r a n g e d  by 

t h e  C i t y  w i t h  such  o t h e r  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  

a g e n c i e s .  

9. The f o r e g o i n g  amendments s h a l l  be of no f o r c e  and 

e f f e c t  u n l e s s  C i t y  r e a c h e s  agreement  w i t h  King County a l lowing  

t h e  C i t y  to  withdraw f u n d s  from t h e  West Seat t le  Freeway Fund 

or  successor fund as provided  i n  i t e m  6 ,  h e r e i n .  

10. Except as express ly  amended h e r e i n ,  a l l  

p r o v i s i o n s  of  t h e  Agreement s h a l l  remain i n  f u l l  f o r c e  and * 

e f f e c t .  

11. Th i s  F i r s t  Amendment t o  t h e  West Sea t t l e  Freeway 

Br idge  I n t e r l o c a l  Agreement s h a l l  become e f f e c t i v e  and b ind ing  

upon t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  upon execu t ion  he reo f  by b o t h  par t ies .  

ATTEST : THE C I T Y  OF SEATTLE 
PURSUANT TO 
ORDINANCE 

C i t y  Comptro l le r  Mayor 

ATTEST : PORT OF SEATTLE 

P r e s i d e n t  
BY 

S e c r e t a r y  

-4- 

11 I 1  Exhibit A t o  Resolution No. 3030 



. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 1 

THE COUNTY OF K I N G  ) 
) s s .  

. -2 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY: That  on t h i s  day  of * , before m e ,  t h e  unders igned ,  a Notary P u b l i c  i n  and for - 19 
t h e  State of Washington, p e r s o n a l l y  appeared 

and , Mayor and 
, C'ity Comptroller, r e s p e c t i v e l y ,  of The 

C i t y  of Seat t le ,  a mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  t h a t  execu ted  t h e  
f o r e g o i n g  i n s t r u m e n t  and acknowledged to  m e  t h a t  t h e y  s igned  
and sealed t h e  same as  the free and v o l u n t a r y  act  and deed of 
sa id  mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n  and on  oath s ta ted t h a t  t h e y  were 
a u t h o r i z e d  to e x e c u t e  s a i d  i n s t r u m e n t  and t h a t  t h e  sea l  
a f f i x e d  is t h e  seal  of said mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n .  

WITNESS my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal  t h e  day and y e a r  of t h i s  
ce r t i f ica te  f irst  above w r i t t e n .  

Notary  P u b l i c  i n  and for  t h e  
State  of Washington, r e s i d i n g  
a t  

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

1 
) s s .  
1 

, b e f o r e  m e ,  - On t h i s  day  of 1 9  
t h e  unders igned ,  personall- ~ 

and , t o  m e  known to  be t h e  

of t h e  mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n  t h a t  e x t  
fo rego ing  i n s t r u m e n t ,  and acknowledged t h e  sa id  i n s t r u m e n t  to  
be t h e  free and v o l u n t a r y  act  and deed o f  said m u n i c i p a l  
c o r p o r a t i o n ,  f o r  the  u s e s  and purposes t h e r e i n  ment ioned ,  and 
on  oa th  s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e y  were a u t h o r i z e d  to  execute said 
ins t rumen t  and t h a t  t h e  seal  a f f i x e d  is t h e  corporate seal of  
sa id  mun ic ipa l  c o r p o r a t i o n .  

and 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h e r e u n t o  s e t  my hand and 
a f f i x e d  my o f f i c i a l  seal  t h e  day  and y e a r  f irst  above w r i t t e n .  

Notary  P u b l i c  i n  and f o r  the  
S ta te  of Washington, r e s i d i n g  
a t  

-5- 

Exhibit "A" to Resolution No. 3030 



" . 

WEST SEKl'TLE FBEEVAY PWSE 2 
COST ESTIMATE 

CONCRETE SWING BRIDGE 

o Reduced channel improvement - minimum dredging to construct swing bridge; 
will complete dredging with Duwamish Widening and Deepening. 

o All timber pier protection - Cluster Dolphins on east side; Cluster 
Dolphins and timber facing on west side. 

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ($ Millions) 

Substructure 
Superstructure 
Control House 
Machinery & Electrical 

Controls 
Pier Protection 
Channel Excavation 
Approach Structures 
Demolition 
Other Items 

(Includes spare lift/turn cylinder) 

0 Civil 

o Traffic 
o Access Trestles 

0 Utility 

Sub total 

Mobilization @ 10% 
Incidentals of Contract @ 10% 

4.40 
5 . 8 0  
0.50 
7.26 

0 .40  
0.47 
0.19 
4.56 
2 .66  

1 . 2 1  
0.56 
0.53 
0 .05  

28.59 

3.00 
3.00 

Contract Estimate 34.59 

Construction Management 6 Insurance 
Contingencies & Claims 

7.00 
3 .91  

Total Construction 45.50 

RIGHT OF WAY: COST TO COMPLETE 0.50 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING: COST TO COMPLETE 0.30  

TOTAL 46.30 


